
Response From: Belliveau, Francine (DH/MS) <Francine.Belliveau@gnb.ca> On Behalf Of Fitch, Bruce 
Hon. (DH/MS) 
Sent: Tuesday, August 23, 2022 3:03 PM 
To: Rebecca Preston <rpreston@ccgm.ca> 
Cc: Higgs, Premier Blaine (PO/CPM) <Blaine.Higgs@gnb.ca> 
Subject: FW: MEDICARE - FW: Medicare delays for newcomers 
 
Participating chambers copied:  
  
Dear Ms. Preston: 
  
This is in response to your email about long wait time for Medicare coverage for newcomers to New 
Brunswick. 
  
I can appreciate the frustration felt by newcomers to the province in having to wait to receive a 
Medicare card, especially if they need medical services. I agree that it is also important to support 
newcomers to the province for a myriad of reasons. 
  
The Medical Services Payment Act requires two conditions to be met before a person can be considered 
a beneficiary, eligible for Medicare coverage. The individual must:  
  

• be legally entitled to live in Canada, and  

• be a resident of New Brunswick. 
  
Medicare requires documentation to validate these two conditions. The list of accepted documents can 
be found at: 
https://www2.gnb.ca/content/gnb/en/departments/health/MedicarePrescriptionDrugPlan/content/me
dicare/RequiredDocumentationforRegistration.html. 
  
It takes time to receive, review and approve documents, and in some circumstances, to follow-up if 
further documentation is required.  
  
Unfortunately, I have no influence on the processing time for immigration status. As you may be aware, 
that falls under the authority of the federal government via Immigration, Refugees and Citizenship 
Canada. 
  
Recently, New Brunswick has witnessed a surge in immigration, both international and inter-provincial, 
and this has brought about an increase in applications to Medicare and MyHealthNB.  
  
The Department of Health is taking active steps to deal with the increased demand and the backlog. We 
appreciate your patience and hope to process applications in a timely manner. 
  
Thank you for sharing your concerns with me. 
  
Sincerely, 
  
(Original signed) 
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Hon. Bruce Fitch 
Minister of Health 
  
  
From: Rebecca Preston <rpreston@ccgm.ca>  
Sent: July 28, 2022 1:30 PM 
To: Fitch, Bruce Hon. (DH/MS) <Bruce.Fitch@gnb.ca> 
Cc: Higgs, Premier Blaine (PO/CPM) <Blaine.Higgs@gnb.ca>; Dunn, Arlene Hon. (DAA/MAA) 
<Arlene.Dunn@gnb.ca>; Wilson, Mary Hon. (SNB) <Mary.Wilson@gnb.ca>; Allain, Daniel Hon. (ELG/EGL) 
<Daniel.Allain@gnb.ca>; Steeves, Ernie Hon. (FTB/FCT) <Ernie.Steeves@gnb.ca>; Flemming, Hon. Hugh J. 
(JPS/JSP) <Hugh.Flemming@gnb.ca>; Shephard, Dorothy Hon. (SD/DS) <Dorothy.Shephard@gnb.ca>; 
Holland, Mike Hon. (DNRED/MRNDE) <Mike.Holland@gnb.ca>; Green, Jill Hon. (DTI/MTI) 
<Jill.Green@gnb.ca>; Holder, Trevor Hon. (PETL/EPFT) <Trevor.Holder@gnb.ca>; Cardy, Dominic Hon. 
(EECD/EDPE) <Dominic.Cardy@gnb.ca>; Scott-Wallace, Tammy Hon. (THC/TCP-WEB/EDF) 
<Tammy.Scott-Wallace@gnb.ca>; Johnson, Margaret Hon. (DAAF/MAAP) <Margaret.Johnson@gnb.ca>; 
Crossman, Gary Hon. (ELG/EGL-RDC/SDR) <Gary.Crossman@gnb.ca>; Oliver, Bill Hon. (LEG) 
<Bill.Oliver@gnb.ca>; Melanson, Roger (LEG) <Roger.L.Melanson@gnb.ca>; Coon, David (LEG) 
<David.Coon@gnb.ca>; Turner, Greg (LEG) <Greg.Turner@gnb.ca>; Savoie, Glen Hon. (IGA/MAI) 
<Glen.Savoie@gnb.ca>; Anderson-Mason, Andrea (LEG) <Andrea.AndersonMason@gnb.ca>; Savoie, 
Réjean (LEG) <Rejean.A.Savoie@gnb.ca>; Conroy, Michelle (LEG) <Michelle.Conroy@gnb.ca>; Carr, Jeff 
(LEG) <Jeff.Carr@gnb.ca>; Ames, Richard (LEG) <Richard.Ames@gnb.ca>; Wilson, Sherry (LEG) 
<Sherry.Wilson@gnb.ca>; Hogan, Bill Hon. (JPS/JSP) <Bill.Hogan@gnb.ca>; Cullins, Ryan (LEG) 
<Ryan.Cullins@gnb.ca>; Bockus, Kathy (LEG) <Kathy.Bockus@gnb.ca>; Wetmore, Ross (LEG) 
<Ross.Wetmore@gnb.ca>; Austin, Kris (LEG) <Kris.Austin@gnb.ca>; Forbes, Nina (DH/MS) 
<Nina.Forbes@gnb.ca>; John Wishart <jwishart@ccgm.ca>; Krista Ross 
<kristar@frederictonchamber.ca>; David Duplisea <dduplisea@thechambersj.com>; Thebeau, Julie 
(HorizonNB) <Julie.Thebeau@horizonnb.ca>; direction@ccedmundston.com; Anthony Azard 
<info@cdeccp-be.org>; info@chambrevallee.ca; Morgan Peters <advocacy@frederictonchamber.ca> 
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